

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)
WEDNESDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO
: PRESENT:

[2692]



THE HONOURABLE SRI. JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

WRIT PETITION NO: 19749 OF 2021

Between:

K.V. Muralikrishna, S/o Late Krishnappa, aged 49 years, Occ: Shroff, O/o. Sub Registrar, T Sundupally, Y.S.R. Kadapa District.

Petitioner

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Special Chief Secretary, Revenue Registration and Stamps Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati.
2. Commissioner and Inspector General of Registration and Stamps, A.P, Edpugallu, Krishna District.
3. Deputy Inspector General of Registration and Stamps, Kadapa Y.S.R Kadapa District.
4. District Registrar, Registration and Stamps, Kadapa Y.S.R Kadapa District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or Order or a direction more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 4th Respondent in not considering the petitioners case for promotion to the post of Junior Assistant in the ongoing promotions taken up by the 4th Respondent is illegal, arbitrary and violation of the rights conferred under Article 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India and against the Natural Principles of Justice and consequently direct the 4th Respondent to consider the case of the petitioner for promotion to the post of Junior Assistant without there being any influence to the charges framed vide proceedings No.X/438/2016-4 dt. 06.02.2017

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to pass an interim direction directing the 4th Respondent to keep one post vacant, pending disposal of WP 19749 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and Order of the High Court dated 17-09-2021, 24.9.2021, 1.11.2021, 29.11.2021 & 5.1.2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Kishore Kumar A, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP for Services-I for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

On the request made by the learned AGP for services-I, list in the week commencing from 21st March, 2022.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of listing.

**Sd/- B. NARSING RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. One CC to Sri Kishore Kumar A Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Service-I, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
3. One spare copy

nbr

HIGH COURT

RNT J

DATED: 2.03.2022

NOTE: LIST IN THE WEEK OF COMMENCING
FROM 21ST MARCH 2022

ORDER

WP.No.19749 of 2021

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

